
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 43 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.06.2019 

 

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME 

43.  DR. HEENA GAVIT:  

DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE:  

SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:  

SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE 

 

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of funds allocated/ released/utilized in respect of National Creche Scheme 

(NCS) during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

(b) the details of funding pattern between Central and State Governments under this 

scheme; 

(c) whether Union Government has decided to change the existing funding pattern for this 

scheme, if so the details thereof and the reasons therefor; 

(d)  whether the Government has made any assessment of the functioning of NCS in the 

country since its inception, if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and 

(e) whether the Government is also considering to discontinue the scheme, if so, the details thereof 

along with the other steps taken by the Government to provide more facilities for working 

women? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 

(a)  The National Creche Scheme is being implemented as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme 

from 1.1.2017. The details of funds allocated/ released/ utilised in respect of National Crèche 

Scheme (NCS) during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise are at Annexure- 

I and Annexure- II 

(b) The fund sharing pattern amongst Centre, States/UTs &Non Governmental 

Organisations /Voluntary Organisations for all recurring components of the scheme is in 

the ratio of  60:30:10 for States, 80:10:10 for North Eastern  States and Himalayan States 

and 90:0:10 for UTs. 

 

(c) No, Sir. Does not arise. 

(d) No, Sir. Does not arise.  

(e) No, Sir. Does not arise.  

 

 

******** 



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of LokSabha Unstarred Question No. 43 for 21.06.2019 

raised by Dr.Heena Gavit; Dr.Subhash Ramrao Bhamre; Shri Kuldeep Rai Sharma;Shrimati 

SupriyaSule regarding “National Creche Scheme” 

(Rupees in Crores) 

Year Fund Allocation 

 Budget Estimate Revised Estimate 

2016-17 150* 150* 

2017-18 200 65.00 

2018-19 128.39 30.00 

2019-20 50.00  

 

* BE of Rs.150.00 crores had been initially allocated for the erstwhile Rajiv Gandhi National 

Creche Scheme for the FY 2016-17 and the same had been carried over for the National Creche 

Scheme that was implemented as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme through States/UTs w.e.f 

01.01.2017. 

  



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 43 for 21.06.2019 

raised by Dr.Heena Gavit: Dr.Subhash Ramrao Bhamre: Shri Kuldeep Rai Sharma: Shrimati 

Supriya Sule regarding “National Creche Scheme”  
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

 
 

  2016-17 (w.e.f 

1.1.2017) 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

States/UT 

Amount 

released 

Amount 

Utilized 

Amount 

released 

Amount 

Utilized 

Amount 

released 

Amount 

Utilized 

Amount 

released 

Amount 

Utilized 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

207.30 0.00 221.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

12.04 0.00 12.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Bihar 51.94 0.00 55.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Chandigarh 10.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 255.44 0.00 272.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Dadar & 

Nagar Haveli 

9.03 0.00 9.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8 Delhi 0.00 0.00 115.43 61.68 62.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 Goa 7.13 0.00 7.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Gujarat 247.64 61.60 264.31 17.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 Haryana 103.20 0.00 31.64 107.96 219.53 

 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Himachal 

Pradesh 

142.36 40.52 151.94 34.96 74.96 130.95 0.00 0.00 

13 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

209.23 199.12 223.31 212.52 411.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Jharkhand 165.61 0.00 176.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
15 Karnataka 193.70 0.00 206.74 299.30 480.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Kerala 170.96 0.00 182.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Lakshadweep 4.01 0.00 4.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Madhya 

Pradesh 

316.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19 Maharashtra 407.02 0.00 434.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

20 Odisha 142.66 0.00 152.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
21 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 77.69 61.61 36.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 

22 Punjab 48.15 0.00 51.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

23 Rajasthan 121.26 0.00 129.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 223.79 203.51 264.91 130.13 657.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Telengana 207.07 0.00 221.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Uttar Pradesh 384.28 0.00 410.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

27 Uttarakhand 156.92 0.00 167.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

28 West Bengal 259.23 0.00 276.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    
 

     

North Eastern States 

29 Assam 204.48 188.86 218.23 196.54 0.00 0.00 738.88 0.00 

30 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

56.17 0.00 59.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Manipur 158.41 0.00 169.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
32 Meghalaya 31.50 28.38 33.62 31.74 39.00 0.00 94.60 0.00 

33 Mizoram 77.87 77.87 120.42 19.67 601.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Nagaland 36.56 0.00 39.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
35 Tripura 60.63 37.29 64.71 39.57 336.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 
36 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 65.74 62.41 55.79 0.00 10.78 

 

0.00 


